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WFDSS - RAVAR

Rapid Assessment of Values-at-Risk

	Incident Name:
	Apache
	Analysis Tier Level:
	Tier I – Primary Assets Only

	State(s):
	California
	FSPro Projected From:

RAVAR Requested:
	30 April 2008
30 April 2008

	Report Date:
	30 April 2008
	
	7-day projection

	RAVAR Analyst:
	Julie Gilbertson-Day, RMRS

Missoula – 406.542.4183
jgilbertsonday@fs.fed.us
	FSPro Analyst:
	Berni Bahro 
R5-916.662.1207
bbahro@fs.fed.us

	RAVAR Code:
	T1_A_080430_jd
	
	



NOTE: This report accompanies a RAVAR analysis map.

All RAVAR products are intended for STRATEGIC use only. It is always advised that values analyzed and displayed on RAVAR maps be verified by local knowledge.

FSPro Basis for Analysis: 
· FSPro Analysis – 7 day starting 30 April 2008; projected spread assumes NO further suppression

· FSPro analyst stated significant structures located to the NE of the mapped fire perimeter are not included in the FS Pro run due to “non-burnable”, urban fuels landscape. 
· MODIS points exceed the >80% fire spread probability zone into the 60-80 % zone to the W. 
· NOTE: The < 1% spread probability zone is displayed on the map (pale pink zone) but assets within are not summarized. This zone represents “the rare event” – confidence in this prediction is undetermined.
Tier I Analysis – Primary Assets Only
General Assessment: 

· The fire is located 5 miles SW of the community of Palm Springs in the San Bernardino National Forest within the Santa Rosa/San Jacinto National Monument.
· Assuming no further suppression, the 7-day fire spread projection indicates generally omni-directional fire spread with a low probability (1-5%) of a run to the W, SW, S, or E.  Growth to the NE not indicated in FSPro due to urban landscape. 
· The Bonita Vista Ranch and Pine Springs Ranch are approximately 1 mile SW, and the Forbes Ranch is approximately 2 miles S of the mapped fire perimeter in the 20-40 % probability zone.  Additional ranches are located within lower probability zones primarily W of the mapped perimeter.
· Communities at risk proximate to the FSPro fire spread probability zones include:
· 1-5%:  Palm Springs (7-mi NE), Mountain Center (5-mi W), Thomas Mountain (7-mi S)
· Outside FSPro zones: Cathedral City (8-mi NE), Idyllwild-Pine Cove (7-mi W), Anza (12-mi SSW), Pinyon Pines (12-mi SE), Palm Desert (12-mi E), Rancho Mirage (10-mi E) 
· The Agua Caliente Reservation is listed as threatened by the ICS-209; however, this particular reservation is not distinguished in this report. 
· Significant structures in urban areas of Palm Springs and Mountain Center may obscure other values displayed on the map: The Desert Sun School, and a hazardous waste site are located in the 1-5 % zone, 5 miles W of the mapped fire perimeter. 
· The Lake Hemet storage dam and reservoir are within the 1-5 % probability zone, 5 Miles SW of the mapped perimeter. 
*** Report continues on next page ***

· Approximately 6 miles of aqueduct are found within the 1-5 % zone, 4 miles running SE from the Lake Hemet reservoir to the community of Thomas Mountain, and an additional 2 miles section in the NW corner of the 1- 5 % zone.
· Additional hazardous waste sites are located in the 1-5 % zone (1), and in the 5-20 % zone (1).
· Four communication towers are located within the 1-5 % zone W, SW, and SE of the mapped perimeter.
· An airport runway near Gamer Ranch is located within the 5-20 % probability zone 4 mile SW of the mapped fire perimeter.

Values assessed in this Report:
· NOTE: Analysis of assets within the 80% Spread Probability Zone includes values-at-risk that may be within the active fire perimeter; any assets within the active perimeter are not independently analyzed.
· Primary land jurisdictions (Table 1)
· Subtotals of USFS jurisdictions within designated as roadless or wilderness areas (Table 2)
· Building cluster points per Riverside County GIS parcel layer (Table 3)
· Mines (Table 4)
· Other Landmarks (Table 5)
Information proximate to FSPro analysis area that is mapped but not itemized in this report:
· Numerous schools, hospitals, water resources, and hundreds of residential structures in the community of Palm Springs and other nearby communities are proximate to the FS Pro analysis area.
· An Experimental Research Natural Area is 13 miles SW of the mapped fire perimeter.
Jurisdictions within FSPro Spread Zones:
Table 1
	Jurisdiction
	USFS - Total
	BLM
	Other Fed
	State
	Private

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.

	> 80%
	1,468
	1,468
	93
	93
	-
	-
	-
	-
	2,794
	2,794

	60 - 80 %
	706
	2,174
	91
	184
	-
	-
	-
	-
	551
	3,345

	40 - 60 %
	1,525
	3,699
	514
	698
	-
	-
	-
	-
	744
	4,089

	20 - 40 %
	3,481
	7,180
	1,552
	2,250
	-
	-
	-
	-
	2,397
	6,486

	5 - 20 %
	13,366
	20,546
	1,457
	3,707
	-
	-
	-
	-
	12,814
	19,300

	1 - 5 %
	56,654
	77,199
	14,003
	17,710
	1,176
	1,176
	2,065
	2,065
	36,826
	56,127


*** Report continues on next page ***
USFS Designated Roadless and Wilderness Areas: These acres are subtotals of USFS-Total jurisdiction acres
Table 2
	Jurisdiction
	USFS - IRA
	USFS - Wild

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.
	In Zone
	Cum.

	> 80%
	-
	-
	1,467
	1,467

	60 - 80 %
	-
	-
	654
	2,121

	40 - 60 %
	-
	-
	1,224
	3,345

	20 - 40 %
	298
	298
	2,420
	5,765

	5 - 20 %
	5,181
	5,480
	4,378
	10,144

	1 - 5 %
	27,330
	32,810
	3,355
	13,499


Estimates of Structure Values at Risk: Estimate is derived from analysis of Riverside County parcel data; count represents building clusters*. 
Table 3
	 
	Acres Threatened
	Structure Value Riverside COUNTY

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Count by Zone
	Cumulative Count
	Value by Zone
	Cumulative Value

	 > 80%
	4,354
	4,354
	1
	1
	$236,731 
	$236,731

	60 - 80 %
	1,348
	5,703
	0
	1
	$0 
	$236,731

	40 - 60 %
	2,783
	8,485
	1
	2
	$236,731 
	$473,461

	20 - 40 %
	7,431
	15,916
	3
	5
	$710,192 
	$1,183,653

	5 - 20 %
	27,628
	43,544
	74
	79
	$17,518,068 
	$18,701,721

	1 - 5 %
	110,724
	154,268
	1,463
	1,542
	$346,336,942 
	$365,038,663


* Building Clusters represent the center of parcels where county assessor records indicate taxable improvements are present. One or more structures and other improvements may exist proximate to these point locations. Accuracy of cluster points decreases with large parcel areas. Valuation is sum of assessed taxable improvements and may underestimate actual asset value. Commercial assets may be undervalued.
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Mines:

Table 4
	HAZMAT: Mines

	FSPro Zone
	In Zone
	Cum.

	> 80%
	-
	-

	60 - 80 %
	-
	-

	40 - 60 %
	-
	-

	20 - 40 %
	1
	1

	5 - 20 %
	2
	3

	1 - 5 %
	33
	36


Other Landmarks: 
Table 5
	OTHER LANDMARKS
	FSPro Zone
	
	OTHER LANDMARKS
	FSPro Zone

	Trailhead
	20 - 40 %
	
	Bunker Ranch
	1 - 5 %

	Bonita Vista Ranch
	20 - 40 %
	
	Camp Joe Scherman
	1 - 5 %

	Fobes Ranch
	20 - 40 %
	
	Camp Tahquitz Meadows
	1 - 5 %

	Pine Springs Ranch
	20 - 40 %
	
	Caramba Camp
	1 - 5 %

	
	
	
	Herkey Creek Camp
	1 - 5 %

	Windmill - Generator
	5 - 20 %
	
	Keen Camp
	1 - 5 %

	Picnic Area - FS
	5 - 20 %
	
	Keenwild Station
	1 - 5 %

	Trailhead
	5 - 20 %
	
	Ken Wortity Station
	1 - 5 %

	Apple Canyon Campground
	5 - 20 %
	
	Lake Hemet Campground
	1 - 5 %

	Apple Canyon Picnic Area
	5 - 20 %
	
	Lake Hemet Picnic Area
	1 - 5 %

	Camp Roosevelt
	5 - 20 %
	
	Laws Camp
	1 - 5 %

	Fleming Ranch
	5 - 20 %
	
	McCalls Horse Camp
	1 - 5 %

	Garner Ranch
	5 - 20 %
	
	Ramona Campground
	1 - 5 %

	Morris Ranch
	5 - 20 %
	
	Thomas Mountain Campground
	1 - 5 %

	
	
	
	Tool Box Spring Campground
	1 - 5 %

	Windmill - Generator
	1 - 5 %
	
	Wassel Ranch
	1 - 5 %

	Helipad
	1 - 5 %
	
	Keen Camp Station (historical)
	1 - 5 %
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